THIRD LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TRUK TRUK STATE LAW NO. 6-50

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, MAY 1988 ACT NO. 3-50

AN ACT
-5 amend Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 6-14, as amended by Truk State Law No. 6-29,
<o reprogram funds authorized for Fourth, Fifth, Sixth and Ninth Election Districts,
and for other purposes.
3e it enacted by the Legislature of Truk State:

N Section 1. Amendment. Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 6-14, as amended

< by Truk State Law No. 6-29, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3 "Section 1. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
- is appropriated from the General Fund of the State for the fiscal year

3 ending September 30, 1987, for the purpose of funding municipal projects,

5 programs and operations, pursuant to Truk State Law No. 3-6, to be alloca-

/ ted as follows:

8 FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT: » ‘ $74,000
9 A) ICHKUMI:

0 1) Pis-Moen Youth Activities $850;
i1 Pis-Moen Economic Development Projects 3,500;
12 2) Mechitiw Youth Activities 850;
i3 Mechitiw Economic Development Projects 3,000;
14 3) 1Iras Youth Activities 850;
15 lras Community Projects 2,000;
16 4) Tunnuk Youth Activities 850;
17 Tunnuk Recreational Center 2,500;
18 B) NIKUMI:

19 1) Sefin Youth Activities 850;
20 Sefin Sapou Economic Development Projects 2,500;
21 Sefin Saponong Economic Developmetn Projects 2,250
22 Sefin Nukan Economic Development Projects 2,250
23 2) Nepukos Youth Activities 850;
24 Nepukos Community Projects 2,500;
25 Nepukos At Association 1,000;
26 3) Mwan Elémentary School 1,000;

o
~3



BT TT I LLRRARE I TERTERERTRREY

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

B)

ELIN:

1) Community Hall Projects

2) Mwalon-Sapolong Youth Programs

1) Seawalls (taropatch protection)

1) Seawall Projects for taropatch protection

C) SANGKU:
1) Fishing Projects
3) Roro Youth Program Needs
D) IONGKU:
E) NECHAP:
F) MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT:
1) Municipal Police Subsidy
G) ETTEN:
1) Classrooms
THIRD ELECTION DISTRICT:
A) TSIS:
1) Community Projects
2) Municipal Operations
3) Recreation
B) PAREM:
1) Community Projects
2) Municipal Operations
3) Recreation
C) FEFAN:

1) Municipal Operations
2) Ichkumi Community Projects
3) Nikumi Community Projects

4) Sangkumi Community Projects

a) Pwelle
b) Nukan
¢) Inaka

5) longkumi Community Projects

6) Feran Recreational Prowrams

$ 3,000;
3,000;

3,000;

$ 4,600;

3,600;
500;

500;

4,600

4,600;

4,000

1,000;

5,000,

1,000;

500;

4,500;

1,000;

500;

1,500;

6,500;

6,500;

9,000;

6,500,

1,300

and

$ 44,0003




C) SANGKUMI:

N 1) Wichap Youth Activities $ 850;
: Wichap Typhoon Relief i 5,500;
- 2) Neauo Youth Activities 850;
: Neauo Economic Development Projects 3,000;
S 3) Epinup Youth Activities 850;
N Epinup Economic Development Projects 2,000;
2 D) TIONGKUMI:
= 1) Penia Youth Activities 850;
2 Penia Fishing Coop (Nemanong) 3,000;
ol Penia Community Projects (Meeting Hall Supple) 2,000;
22 2) Peniesene Youth Activities 850;
23 Peniesene Basketball Court 2,500;
_4 Peniesene Economic Development Projects 3,500
) E) KOKUMI:
16 - 1) Nemwan Youth Activities 850;
17 Nemwan Community Projects 2,000;
18 2) Eor Youth Activities 850;
19 Eor Community Projects 2,000;
20 Eor Economic Development Projects 2,000,
21 3) Winipis Youth Activities 850;
22 Winipis Community Projects 2,000;
23 4) Nukanap Youth Activities . 850;
24 Nukanap Community Projects 2,500;
25 F) FONO:
26 1) Youth Activities 850;
27 Economic Development Projects 3,500;
28 G) MOEN CHARTER DAY 2,400;
29 SECOND ELECTION DISTRICT: $ 28,000;
30 A. KUCHUA:
31 1) Youth Musical iInstruments 2,600;

32 2)  Seawall Projects 2,000,




et

g

FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT: $28,000

A) MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1) Supplies, Materials and Equipment $20,000;
B) MUNICIPAL CHARTER DAY ACTIVITIES 2,000;
C) SCHOOL SITES LEASE 1,000;
D) YOUTH ACTIVITIES: 5,000;
1) Nisky $1,000;
2) Hitta 1,000;
3) Naka 1,000;
4) Hinode 1,000;
5) Minamy 1,000;
FIFTH ELECTION DISTRICT: $28,000
A) FANAPANGES:, $4,000;
1) Coop #2 1,600;
2) Agriculture 2,400;
B) ROMONUM: 4,000;
1) Chorong Typhoon Relief 2,000;
2) Winisi Meeting Hall 2,000;
C) EOT: 3,000;
1) Fishing Projects 1,500;
2) Youth Activities 1,500;
D) UDOT: 16,000;
1) Wonip (Supplemental—TSL—S—lZO) 1,500;
2) Tunnuk (Supple., TSL-5-120) 1,500;
3) Meeting Hall Repair 1,500;
4) Penia (Supple., TSL-5-120) 1,500;
5) Mwanitiw (Supple., TSL-5-120) 2,500
6) Monowe (Supple., TSL-5-120) 2,500;
7) Community Projects 1,000;
8) Community Projects 1,000;
9) Recreational Activities 4,000;




1 SIXTH ELECTION DISTRICT: $44,000

2 A) IKKU:

3 1) Fason Eiam Seawall Projects $1,500;
4 2) Fason Neomei Seawall Project 2,500;
5 3) Wifou, Chukienu Dispensary 1,500;
6 4) Chukienu Bridges 1,500;
7 5) Wichukuno School Renovation 3,000;
8 6) Chukienu Taropatch 1,000;
9 B) NIKKU:

10 1) Faro Dispensary 5,000;
11 2) Winifei Seawall Projects 3,000;
12 3) Nechocho Seawall Projects 1,000;
13 4) Munien Farming Projects 2,000;
14 C) SANGKU:

15 1) Wonip Dispensary 9,000;
16 2) Wonip Youth Road Construction Projects 2,000;
17 D) IONGKU:

18 1) Foupo Classrooms 9,500;
19 2) Foup Dispensary Renovation 1,500;
20 SEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT: $28,000
21 - A) WONEI: 9,000;

22 1) Municipal Office and Jail 5,000;

23 2) Municipal Boat and Engine 2,000;

24 3) Municipal Operations 2,000;

25 B) PATTA: 9,000;

26 1) Municipal Social & Eco., Projects

27 and Municipal Operations to be de-

28 cided by Municipal Officials

29 | C) POLLE: 10,000;
30 1) Chukuram Youth Recreation and

31 Sports Equipment 1,500;

;2 32 2)  nethon Youth Recreation 1,500,

33 Facilities and Sport Zqulpment

3 3y Malaio Youth Soorention Faciii-

33 ties and Sporcs 1,0




(@8]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

29

30

4) Sapou Youth Recreation Facilitles and

Sport Equipment

5) Neirenom Youth Recreation Facilities and

Sport Equipment

6) Municipal Operations

7) Municipal Magistrate Travel Fund

EIGHT ELECTION DISTRICT:

A) NAMA:

1) Municipal Police Subsidy
2) Nama Coop
3) Cook House Lease
4) Nama Municipal Projects
5) Municipal Travel Fund

B) LOSAP: ‘
1) Municipal Police éubsidy
2) Municipal Projects
3) Municipal Travel Fund

C) PIS-LOSAP:
1) Municipal Police Subsidy
2) Municipal Public Projects
3) Municipal Travel Fund

D) OTHERS:
1) Lukeisel Boat Qperations
2) Lukeisel Leadership Conference

NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

A) KUTTU:
1) Municipal Travel Fund

2) Dock, Seawall Projects and Ice Plant
Building

B) NAMOLUK:
1) Municipal Travel Fund
2) Municipal Projects

C) ETTAL:
1) Municipal Travel Fund

2) Municipal Prejects

—ty—

$ 1,500;

1,500;

2,000;

1,000;

$ 28,000

8,500;
$ 2,500;
1,000;
2503
3,750;
1,000;

8,000;
2,000;
5,000;
1,000;

7,500;
1,500;
5,000;
1,000;

4,000;
3,000;
1,000;

28,000

1,000;
7,000;
1,000;
5,000;

1,000;




- D) MOCH:

z 1) Municipal Operations $ 2,000;

3 2) Transportation 1,000;

- 3) Operation of Marine Boat 2,500;

5 4) Operation of Ice Plant 2,500;

3 TENTH ELECTION DISTRICT: $ 28,000
T A) ONEOP:

3 1) Municipal Operations 3,000;

3 2) Oneop Development Association 3,000;

o) 3) Municipal Projects 1,000;

ol B) LUKUNOR:

2 1) Municipal Operations 3,000;

13 2) Municipal Projects ‘ 3,000;

14 3) Municipal Travel Fund 1,000;

15 C) SATAWAN:

16 1) Municipal Operations 3,000;

17 2) Municipal Projects 3,000;

18 3) Municipal Travel Fund 1,000;

19 D) TA:

20 1) Municipal Operations 3,000;

21 2) Municipal Projects 3,000;

22 3) Municipal Travel Fund 1,000;

23 ELEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT: 14,000
24 1) This fund shall be used for Social and Economic

25 Projects and Operations.

26 TWELFTH ELECTION DISTRICT: . 14,000
27 1) This fund shall be used for Public Projects in

28 the Pattiw Islands.

Ji
—



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

THIRTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

A)  ULUL

1) Municipal Police Uniforms
2) Municipal Projects to becided
by Magistrate and Council
3) Marine Boat (Kotoku) Operation
4) Piraku Meeting.Hall
B) MAGUR:
1) Municipal Projects to be decided
by Magistrate
C) oONO:
1) Municipal Projects to be decided
by Magistrate and Council
D) ONARY:
1) Municipal Projects to be decided
by Magistrate and Council
E) PISARACH:
1) Municipal Projects to be decided by
Magistrate and Council

F) WEITO ADVISORY COUNCIL:

Section 2. LEffective Date. This Act shall

by the Governor,,or upon "itsbecoming law withou

by

$14,000
$4,500
$623.10;
$1,376.90;
1,000;
1,500;
$2,000
$2,000;
2,000;
2,500
$1,000."

take effect upon approval

t such approval.

Y NZ/’I

Signed by; ZkL//77
) N e
hL Tr k State Legislature

v A///f (07/54@

/

4 "Datasi Albert, Chief Llerk
Truk State Legislature

Attested

Approved by:

sz

an, Speaker

Date: 7, 2;/&02

“Gideon K.

Doone, Governor
Truk State Government

/
. /a5y
7 7

<
[




